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20, High Street, Penarth
Proposed alteration to existing dormer window and additional dormer window

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site relates to No. 20, High Street, Penarth a terraced house situated in a wholly residential street scene situated amongst properties of similar scale, design and materials with views looking over Cardiff Bay. 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT
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The application seeks full planning permission for the enlargement of an existing pitched roof dormer and the addition of an extra dormer to the front elevation of No. 20

The existing dormer measures approximately 1.6m in height x 1.8m in width. The proposed dormer and alteration to the existing dormer will result in both dormers measuring 2.05m in height by 1.85m in width with a depth of 3.25m. Both dormers will be positioned 40cm up from the highest aspect of the eaves and will not exceed the highest part of the existing roof line. Both dormers will comprise of two window panels to the front elevation with glazing to the side elevations. The external tile finish will match the existing.

PLANNING HISTORY

None relevant at application site however an appeal dismissed at 21 High Street for a flat roof dormer ref: APP/Z6950/A/14/2221111

See Appendix “A”.

CONSULTATIONS

Penarth Town Council were consulted on 28 August 2014

Have responded stating “That the application be approved”

St Augustines Ward members were consulted on 28 August 2014

(No response to date)

REPRESENTATIONS
The neighbouring properties were consulted on 28 August 2014

(No response to date)

REPORT

Planning Policies

The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18 April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

“ENV27 Design of New Developments”

“TRAN10 Parking”

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) advises that where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. It is for the decision-maker to determine whether policies in the adopted Development Plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations and this should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development.
In this case, the relevant material considerations are considered to be as follows:

National Planning Policy 

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) 

Issues

The primary issues in the consideration of this application relate to the impact the proposed development will have on the wider street scene, the character of the existing dwelling house and the effects on neighbouring properties.

Design and Visual Impact

The proposed alteration to the existing dormer will result in an enlarged dormer with additional glazed window panel to the front elevation with the addition of glazed panels to the side elevations. The height of the existing dormer will increase by approximately 0.6m. The proposed alterations will result in a significantly more substantial dormer design compared to that of the existing. In addition to this, a further dormer of the same specification is proposed on the same roof slope facing High Street. 

The proposal will effectively replace the original, small scale dormer on the front elevation with two larger structures finished with side glazed panels and a ridge line more extensive and higher up the roof profile. Although the proposed dormers are set off the eaves, ridge and either side of the roof, nevertheless, their size, and scale would be unsympathetic to the  modest traditional character of the original dormers as found on the house and near neighbours. It also includes glazing to the side elevations.

Whilst dormers can often work in conjunction with a traditional building, the size of the two dormers proposed and their  position on the front elevation of the main roof results in a prominent and intrusive feature out of keeping with the wider street scene.

The property is one of around five others in the same block that currently retain the original pitched roof, gable fronted dormer window. Indeed, of the near neighbours in the same block, only 18 High Street has an altered dormer, which is a larger hipped roof structure that sits centrally within the roof. Further afield, but still along High Street, there are other examples of front dormers of varying size and design. These include flat roofed structures, including one that sits on the eaves and straddles 15 and 16 High Street, plus another larger flat roof dormer that fills almost the whole of the roof on a property on the opposite side of High Street, an area which did not have any original front dormers.

The replacement dormer at 18 High Street was approved in August 2000; the structure currently in place is not in accordance with the approved details. Not only was a condition regarding the position of the dormer not complied with, but a hip roof has been constructed in place of the approved gable. In addition the Council’s recent records show no applications for the other dormers referred to. This suggests that they are either unauthorised or the permissions pre-date the 1980s. 

The application site is not listed and it does not lie within the Penarth Conservation Area. As such the Council cannot control the loss of the original dormer. However, it can consider the size, scale and form of the replacement and the additional dormer which alters from the original roof facade considerably. 

Although the proposed alterations to No. 20 would provide a balanced roof profile for that property with the additional dormer, its size and scale would be unsympathetic to the traditional character of the house. The glazing to the side elevations is more contemporary in design than the original dwelling house.

It is noted that a recent appeal decision at No. 21 High Street for an admittedly larger dormer was dismissed. The comments made in the Appeal Decision REF: (APP/Z6950/A/14/2221111) regarding a flat roof dormer by the inspector related to the adverse effects the proposed development would have on the character and appearance of the host property and surrounding area and the development was therefore unacceptable.

“Based on the foregoing analysis, I conclude that the proposed replacement dormer would, by virtue of its scale, siting and design, represent a prominent and visually intrusive form of development that would cause material harm to the character and appearance of the host property and surrounding area. Accordingly, I find that the proposal would be contrary to the provisions of Policy ENV 27 of the Vale of Glamorgan adopted Unitary Development Plan (1996 – 2011) which, amongst other things, aims to ensure that development complements or enhances local character of buildings and minimises any detrimental impact on adjacent areas”. (paragraph 8)

It is accepted that there are existing dormers that have a similar adverse impact on the visual amenities of the area, in particular, the flat roofed dormer opposite at 32 High Street. However, there is no record of any permission for this development, and, as such, it is not considered that this sets any precedent for the Council to approve the current application. 

Thus it is considered that the proposed dormer is an unacceptable extension to the dwelling that will have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the house itself and the wider street scene and would be contrary to Policy ENV27 including criteria (i) and (iv).

Impact on Neighbouring Properties
The proposed additional dormer with alterations to the existing will not cause an unacceptable degree of overbearing to neighbouring properties as the proposed alterations will not provide views at a level not already experienced. The proposed dormers are to the front facade of the property facing the road so will not affect rear garden privacy. 

Impact on Parking Provision

It is considered that there is suitable parking space at No.20 in relation to the site and therefore the application is in compliance with Policy TRAN10 Parking.

CONCLUSION
The decision refuse planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.

Having regard to Policy ENV27 Design of New Development and Policy TRAN 10 Parking of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1966-2011, the proposed dormer and alteration to existing dormer is considered to have an unacceptable impact upon the character of the dwelling and the character of the immediate residential street scene.  

RECOMMENDATION – OFFICER DELEGATED 

REFUSE (W.R.)

1.
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal represents an unacceptable and intrusive form of development that will detract from the character and appearance of the dwelling itself and the wider street scene to the detriment of the general amenities of the area contrary to Policy ENV27-Design of New Developments of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.
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